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Grievance was denied.

The Union argued Management did not have just cause to remove the grievant.

The grievant was removed from his position as a Correction Officer on December 13, 1996 for violation of work rules 12(Use of obscene or abusive language) and 18(Threats, intimidation or coercion).

On August 27, 1996 the grievant, who had recently returned from a stress related disability leave, was nearing the completion of his shift when he was presented with paperwork for a 5-day suspension for a pre-disability leave infraction. He became visibly upset and he attempted to see the Warden. Learning that neither the Warden nor a Deputy Warden were in he stated, "F--- these pussy motherf---ers. I'm going home!". Investigator Mockabee ordered him to stay and receive the suspension papers to which he replied, "F--- that. Send them certified". At that he punched out and left the administration building. A few minutes later the grievant reappeared in the entry area where he kicked over an ash can. He approached the desk and slammed his hands down repeatedly. At one point he said, "F--- these pussy motherf---ers. These people are going to make me go postal and kill somebody!" He then bypassed the metal detector and headed toward the visiting room area. Several inmates who were in that area at that time had to be escorted out by another CO. Mocabee and Unit Manager Mattingly tried to calm the grievant down. The grievant at that point angrily pointed his finger at Mattingly and said, "You don't give a f--- about my Son!". Lt. Camp returned with the suspension papers, and after about 25 minutes the grievant was escorted out of the building. He was placed on administrative leave the next day. 

Management countered a procedural argument in which the Union claimed that the grievant was not duly represented when he was presented with the suspension papers. Article 24.04 extends that right only to investigory interviews, not the actual physical issuance of the paperwork. Management argued that the people attempting to issue the suspension to the grievant were not advised of any adverse experience with his divORCe attorney that day as the grievant later claimed. All of the Management witnesses gave mutually consistent testimony that was also consistent with the reports they had filed. The grievant's disciplinary history which included a 3, 5 and a 7 day suspension for similar incidents established a pattern of uncontrollable anger by the grievant. Given the grievant's propensity to violence (one of the suspensions was for fighting/striking a fellow CO) Management could not excuse the loud, angry threat to "go postal" and "kill somebody".

The Union argued that Management had no right to give the grievant a direct order to stay and receive the paperwork after he had clocked out. There would have been no confrontation had that direct order not been given. The grievant had just returned from a stress leave and had forgotten abut the 5-day suspension which was not explained to him. Management should have waited until the next day to issue the paperwork. The Union pointed out that the grievant later felt badly about and apoligized for the incident. The Union also claimed that the investigation was not impartial since not all witnesses were interviewed. Finally, the Union argued that the grievant was being discriminated against by the Institution's Labor Relations Officer stemming from a family problem.

Arbitrator Smith acknowledged how upsetting news from his attorney could aggravate the grievant's dismay at receiving a suspension later that same day. She could perhaps excuse a spontaneous outburst. However, the grievant went far beyond spontaneity as was evidenced by the length of time and the various locations of his tirades. All of this was in view of inmates and staff and occurred in spite of numerous attempts to calm him down. Mockabee and Camp's statements were consistent and corroborative. Weighed against the grievant's testimony which waivered considerably from his past incident statements this evidence proved persuasive. Such violent and abusive outbursts including a threat to "go postal" have no place in any workplace, especially in a penitentiary. Management's fears of potential violence from the grievant were well founded. The Arbitrator found no merit in the procedural arguments forwarded by the Union. Neither was she persuaded that LRO Bogan had treated the grievant in a discriminatory or harassing way. While the grievant may so believe, that does not make it so in the absence of any proof. Finally, Arbitrator Smith found that none of the five cases submitted by the Union to support various points in its case were on point and she gave them no further consideration.

Arbitrator Smith denied the grievance in its entirety.
